

12-4659; 12-4825

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

AARON GRAHAM and ERIC JORDAN,

Defendants–Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND, NORTHERN DIVISION

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF MARYLAND, CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY &
TECHNOLOGY, ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, &
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Nathan Freed Wessler
Catherine Crump
Ben Wizner
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

David R. Rocah
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Maryland
3600 Clipper Mill Road, Suite 350
Baltimore, MD 21211
(410) 889-8555

Kevin S. Bankston
Gregory T. Nojeim
Center for Democracy & Technology
1634 I St NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 637-9800

Hanni Fakhoury
Electronic Frontier Foundation
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333

Thomas K. Maher
Vice-Chair, 4th Circuit
Amicus Committee
National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers
123 W. Main St.
Suite 400
Durham, NC 27701
(919) 354-7200

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

 I. WARRANTLESS ACQUISITION OF LONG-TERM HISTORICAL CELL
SITE LOCATION INFORMATION VIOLATED DEFENDANTS’
REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY UNDER THE FOURTH
AMENDMENT. 5

 A. Defendants’ Cell Site Location Information Obtained by the Government
Reveals Invasive and Accurate Information About Their Location and
Movements Over Time. 5

 i. Cell site location information reveals private, invasive, and increasingly
precise information about individuals’ locations and movements. 5

 ii. Defendants’ location information obtained by law enforcement reveals
voluminous and private information about their locations and movements. 12

 B. Obtaining 221 or 14 Days’ Worth of Cell Phone Location Data Is a
“Search” Under the Fourth Amendment Requiring a Warrant Based Upon
Probable Cause. 15

 C. Cell Phone Providers’ Ability to Access Customers’ Location Data Does
Not Eliminate Cell Phone Users’ Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in That
Data. 22

 II. EVEN IF THE GOOD FAITH EXCEPTION APPLIES, THIS COURT
SHOULD DECIDE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT QUESTION. 29

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	16
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	29
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Directing a Provider of Elec. Commc'ns Serv. to Disclose Records to the Gov't</i> , 620 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010).....	21, 23, 25
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 747 F. Supp. 2d 827 (S.D. Tex. 2010), <i>argued</i> , No. 11–20884 (5th Cir. Oct. 2, 2012).....	19
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	16, 27
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	17, 20, 28
<i>O'Connor v. Donaldson</i> , 422 U.S. 563 (1975).....	29
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	20
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	24, 25
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964).....	20
<i>United States v. Bynum</i> , 604 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2010).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 638 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 690 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , No. 1:11–CR–42, 2012 WL 5366049 (E.D. Tenn. Oct. 30, 2012)	31
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 384 (D. Md. 2012)	19, 22, 26, 30
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 215 F. App'x 262 (4th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	27
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	17, 20
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010), <i>aff'd sub nom. United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	4
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	23
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	24
<i>United States v. Paige</i> , 136 F.3d 1012 (5th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2013 WL 1876761 (E.D. Mich. May 3, 2013).....	18, 20, 21, 31
<i>United States v. Stevenson</i> , 396 F.3d 538 (4th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>United States v. Tracey</i> , 597 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2010).....	31

<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).....	27, 28, 30
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 573 F.3d 279 (6th Cir. 2009).....	28

Other Authorities

3rd Generation Partnership Project 2, <i>Femtocell Systems Overview</i> (2011).....	10
Aaron Smith, Pew Research Ctr., <i>Americans and Text Messaging</i> (2011).....	6
Arvind Thiagarajan et al., <i>Accurate, Low-Energy Trajectory Mapping for Mobile Devices</i> , 8 USENIX Conf. on Networked Sys. Design & Implementation 20 (2011).....	11
CTIA – The Wireless Association, <i>Semi-Annual Wireless Industry Survey</i> (2012) 8	
Ctr. for Democracy & Tech., <i>Cell Phone Tracking: Trends in Cell Site Precision</i> (2013).....	9
Gyan Ranjan et al., <i>Are Call Detail Records Biased for Sampling Human Mobility?</i> , <i>Mobile Computing & Comm. Rev.</i> , July 2012, at 34.....	7
Informa Telecoms & Media, <i>Small Cell Market Status</i> (2013).....	9
Jane Mayer, <i>What’s the Matter with Metadata?</i> , <i>New Yorker</i> (June 6, 2013)	15
Joseph Turrow et al., <i>Research Report: Consumers Fundamentally Misunderstand the Online Advertising Marketplace</i> (2007)	27
Letter from Vonya B. McCann, Senior Vice President, Sprint, to Rep. Edward J. Markey (May 23, 2012).....	31
M. Ryan Calo, <i>Against Notice Skepticism in Privacy (and Elsewhere)</i> , 87 <i>Notre Dame L. Rev.</i> 1027 (2012).....	27
Maeve Duggan & Lee Rainie, Pew Research Ctr., <i>Cell Phone Activities 2012</i> (2012).....	7
Sprint Nextel Privacy Policy (archived Jan. 11, 2011).....	26
Stephanie K. Pell & Christopher Soghoian, <i>Can You See Me Now: Toward Reasonable Standards for Law Enforcement Access to Location Data That Congress Could Enact</i> , 27 <i>Berkeley Tech. L. J.</i> 117 (2012).....	7
<i>The Electronic Communications Privacy Act (ECPA), Part 2: Geolocation Privacy and Surveillance: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, Homeland Sec. & Investigations of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> 113th Cong. (2013) (statement of Matt Blaze, Associate Professor, University of Pennsylvania)	6, 9, 10
Thomas A. O’Malley, <i>Using Historical Cell Site Analysis Evidence in Criminal Trials</i> , <i>U.S. Attorneys’ Bull.</i> , Nov. 2011, at 16	7

Tom Simonite, *Qualcomm Proposes a Cell-Phone Network by the People, for the People*, MIT Tech. Rev. (May 2, 2013)10

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Retention Periods of Major Cellular Service Providers (Aug. 2010)7

U.S. Wireless Quick Facts, CTIA – The Wireless Association.....5

Verizon Wireless Law Enforcement Resource Team (LERT) Guide (2009)8
